the long-term domestic consumer price index forecast of 3.5%. The growth rates are consistent with externally
derived data.

A weighted average of cost of capital (WACC) is used in discounting the free cash flows projected. In
developing the WACC, companies with a similar business model as the CGU were considered in calculating
the industry beta and debt-to-equity ratio.

The following are the key assumptions used in the impairment testing for the years ended December 31:

  2023 2022 2021

Revenue growth rate  14.1% 10% 10%
Cost ratio  77.2% 80% 82%
WACC (or discount rate)  13% 14% 13%
Terminal growth rate  3.5% 3.7% 3%

Based on the above assessment, goodwill is not impaired as at December 31, 2023 and 2022 as the
recoverable amount exceeds the carrying amount of the CGU included in the financial statements.

The Group’s goodwill impairment review includes sensitivity analysis on changes in key assumptions used for
VIU calculations to those assumptions that are highly sensitive such as revenue growth rate, terminal growth
rate and WACC. The changes in recoverable amount of CGU based on reasonable possible shift in the
following assumptions as of December 31 is as follows:

 2023 2022

  In Php millions  In Php millions

Reasonable
possible shift

+Impact
on VIU

-Impact
on VIU

Reasonable
possible shift

+Impact on
VIU

-Impact on
VIU

Revenue growth rate +2%/-2% 2,005 (1,844) +2%/-2% 1,670 (1,564)
Cost ratio +2%/-2% (1,954) 1,954 +2%/-2% (2,722) 2,722
Terminal growth rate +/-0.50% 724 (646) +/-0.50% 816 (741)
WACC +/-1% (2,025) 2,569 +/-1% (2,097) 2,545

Based on the sensitivity analysis performed using market-driven changes, management concluded that no
reasonable change in the assumptions would cause the carrying amount of the CGU to exceed its
recoverable amount because the calculated headroom is significant.

5

2 Segment information

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the Chief
Operating Decision Maker (CODM), which is represented by the members of the Management Committee
(ManCom), in making collective operating decisions with regard to the business segments. The ManCom,